
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), R.Cathcart, 
T Cummings, E Fitzgerald, M Hankey, J Harris, M James, 
J Lewis, R Skillen, S Smith, J Walker and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 4 July 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 29 
March 2017

5  CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP - 
UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chair of the Group, Councillor Susan Southworth, will attend the 
meeting. Report attached.

6  REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 
2016/2017  (Pages 13 - 38)

7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2016/2017  (Pages 39 
- 50)

8  CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/2017  (Pages 51 - 66)

9  DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  (Pages 67 - 72)

Report attached.

10  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



463

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 29 March 2017

Present: Councillor Smith (in the Chair);
Councillors  R Cathcart; T Cummings; E Fitzgerald; M 
Hankey;  M James; R Skillen; J Walker; R E Walker and S 
Wright 

   
Public in attendance: No members of the public were present at the   
                                    meeting.

Also in attendance: Councillor Tariq –Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Safer Neighbourhoods

Councillor Walmsley– Cabinet Member for Strategic Housing 
and Support Services

Apologies for absence:  J Black

OSC.655 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any matter relating to staffing 
as his wife is employed in a Bury School

OSC.656 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 16 February 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record.

OSC.657 MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising from the Minutes of the last meeting. 

OSC.658 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item.

OSC.659 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT – CHILDREN’S SERVICES

A report from Jane Whittam, Assistant Team Manager – Information, was 
submitted looking at complaints related to Children’s Social Care Services. The 
report covered the period Aril 2015-March 2016 and provided Members with the 
opportunity to see the extent and complexity of Children’s Social Care Services 
span of activity and to receive information relating to the quality of the services 
delivered.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



464

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29 March 2017

   It was agreed:

   That the report be noted.

OSC.660    LIBRARIES CONSULTATION

Klare Rufo Assistant Director of Learning - Children, Young People and Culture 
and Councillor Sandra Walmsley, Cabinet Member for Strategic Housing and 
Support Services attended the meeting to report on the second stage of the 
libraries consultation which was runni
[...]
gagement framework 
for Bury including a new framework for investing grant funding in 
Neighbourhoods.  The proposal was developed to support Neighbourhood 
Working which will mobilise the whole scale system wide transformation 
required as part of Greater Manchester Devolution between now and 2020 (and 
beyond).

Document Pack Page 3



466

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29 March 2017

 
The new Neighbourhood Engagement Framework will replace the existing 
Township Forum meetings to offer a new way of engaging the public in a number 
of different ways to suit them.
                                                                
During discussion of this item, Members acknowledged the importance of 
increased partnership and community engagement to empower individuals. 
However some concerns were raised in relation to the loss of Township Forum and 
democratic accountability challenges around the issue of participatory budgeting. 

OSC.662 VOTE OF THANKS

The Chair, Councillor Smith, thanked all Committee Members for their hard work 
during the Municipal Year. Committee Members thanked the Chair for her 
commitment to the role during the Municipal Year. 

COUNCILLOR S SMITH
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 9.20pm)
                              

Document Pack Page 4



WARDS AFFECTED:    ALL ITEM 
No.  
……………
…

REPORT OF:                Children’s Safeguarding Overview 
Project Group 

CONTACT OFFICER:    Julie Gallagher Principal 
Democratic Services Officer 

TITLE: PROGRESS REPORT – June  2017

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the work of 
the Children’s Safeguarding Overview Project Group over the last Municipal 
year.

2.0 BACKGROUND

As part of its work programme for 2014/15 the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee requested that an Overview Project Group be established to 
review and consider the issue of Children’s Safeguarding.

The Membership of the Group comprised of Councillor Susan Southworth 
(Chair), Councillors R Caserta, M Hankey, D Jones, S Kerrison, N Parnell and 
M Whitby. 

Interim reports were presented to the Committee in March 2015 and March 
2016 setting out the findings and recommendations of the Group, one of 
which was for the Group to remain and continue its work as on ongoing Sub 
Committee.

3.0 METHODOLOGY

The Group has met on the following occasions:-

7th April 2016
23rd May 2016
15 September 2016
27th February 2017 
26th April 2017

1

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Members also visited and meet with staff from the Victoria Family Centre in 
Radcliffe. 

Members were supported in their work by Martyn Burrell Strategic Lead 
Safeguarding and Bart Popelier Strategic Lead Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance.

During this municipal year the Group agreed that the focus of the Project 
Group (OPG) for 2016/17 should include the following:

Ofsted Inspection Report - Examination of the Ofsted report and the 
subsequent action plan would be the primary focus for the OPG.

Social Worker Recruitment Process – Follow up Staff Interviews 
- Arrange for Group to speak to staff in the workplace. 

Phoenix Team and Child Sexual Exploitation – Receive briefing on 
the work of the team across Greater Manchester with focus on the 
awareness raising work undertaken and areas of concern within the 
Borough.

Performance Monitoring - Continue to receive quarterly monitoring 
reports in relation to safeguarding children 

Oasis Team – Examination of the non statutory support and early 
intervention provide by the team.

Home Education – Following the significant rise in the numbers of 
children choosing to Home Educate members agreed to invite Debra 
Wood, School Attendance Manager and Susan Morris, Home Education 
Officer to a meeting of the OPG.

Education Achievement at KS2 and KS4 – Klare Rufo, Assistant 
Director Learning and Culture will report.

4.0 WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE GROUP

4.1 OFSTED Inspection Report

Jackie Gower Assist
[...]
e to 
educate from home, these can include; problems with bullying, breakdown of 
the relationship between school and parents, poor communication or 
dissatisfaction with the support given to SEN pupils.

A member of the home education team will conduct regular visit to parents 
to offer support and guidance.  

With regards to concerns raised in respect of the Council’s powers, the 
School Attendance Manager reported that the Council has the power to issue 
a School Attendance Order if it is believed the child is not receiving an 
appropriate level of education.

Members of the Group expressed concern that issues within schools are 
quickly exacerbated and too easily escalated, parents then feel they are left 
with no other option but to home educate.  Better pastoral support and more 
inclusive attitude within schools would help to alleviate some of these 
problems.

In respect of pupils on a child protection plan, these children can still be 
educated at home.  The information and concerns contained within the plan 
would be shared with the elective home education team to ensure that the 
child’s wellbeing is still safeguarded.

Members have asked that Debra Wood attends the first meeting of the next 
municipal year and provides members with information in respect of the 
following areas:

 Is there evidence of any themes emerging that could explain the dramatic 
rise in the number of parents choosing to home educate

 Evidence of good or poor practice in particular schools. 

5

Document Pack Page 9



 Is the growth of those children being home educated confined to a particular 
area of the Borough?

 What is the gender and age split of the children?
 Any other demographic information that the officer thinks relevant.

4.6 Education Achievement at KS2 and KS4 

Klare Rufo, Assistant Director Learning and Culture reported that there had 
been changes to the system for reporting measure at Key Stage 4, Progress 
8, the new system will take effect from 2016.  

Th
[...]
ited the Victoria Family Centre and the Kershaw Centre. 

The work of the group was highlighted in the most recent Ofsted report:
“Clear political scrutiny is evident through a Children’s Safeguarding scrutiny 
board and strong political attendance at the Corporate Parenting Board. 
There are sufficient checks and balances in the governance system holding 
the leadership of children’s services to account, providing coherent political 
and strategic oversight”.

'It was recognised by Ofsted that the expertise and knowledge of this group 
was one of its strengths. However, it needs to be accepted by anyone who is 
on the group that meetings start at 5-00/30, and that attendance at 4 
meetings each year is a basic requirement. When Members are appointed to 
this group by their respective political group, this needs to be taken into 
account. Consistency is vital'

Looking forward, it is hoped that the work to date can be built upon during 
the forthcoming Municipal Year. At an early stage Members of the Group 
recognised the complex multi agency approach to safeguarding meant that to 
treat the review as a time bound self contained piece of work would not do 
justice to the critical nature of the subject matter.  

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the work of the Overview Project Group be carried over into 
the new Municipal Year 2017/18.

2. That, in order to retain the expertise and knowledge developed 
throughout the review, where possible the existing membership be 
retained and meeting dates be held quarterly and scheduled in 
advance. (See above)

3. That regular updates be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the work of the Group.

4. That the group in consultation with Klare Rufo Assistant Director 
Learning and Culture examine the feasibility of establishing a a 
Borough wide “Closing a Gap” Group in respect of Educational 
Achievement.      

Contact Details: Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Telephone number: 0161 253 6640

7

Document Pack Page 11



E-mail address: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

8

Document Pack Page 12



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 28 JUNE 2017
4 JULY 2017

SUBJECT: REVENUE AND HRA OUTTURN 2016/2017

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

ANDREW BALDWIN, HEAD OF FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

This report provides Members with details of: 

 the revenue outturn figures in respect of the last 
financial year (2016/2017).

 major variances between the revised estimate and 
the outturn;

 the level of school balances;
 HRA outturn for the year;
 The minimum level of balances in the light of risk 

assessments

The figures in the report are consistent with the figures 
included within the Statement of Accounts which were 
approved by the Responsible Finance Officer on 5 June 
and will be presented to Audit Committee on 20 July 
2017. The figures in this report are presented in a 
format consistent with the Revenue Budget approved by 
Council on 24 February 2016.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 13 Agenda Item 6



OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to:

a) Note the final outturn for 2016/17, and explanations 
for major variances (Appendix A, B and C);

b) Endorse the recommendations of the Interim 
Executive Director of Resources & Regulation for the 
minimum level of balances in light of the review of 
the corporate risk assessments and departmental risk 
assessments (Section 4).

Recommended Option:

It is recommended that; 

a) The final revenue outturn and HRA outturn for 
2016/17 be noted along with explanations for 
major variances; 

b) The level of the General Fund balances be noted;
c) The minimum level of the General Fund balance  

calculated at £4.250m for 2017/18 
[...]
ed that, in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the report 
be noted.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

As set out in the report and the comment of 
the Interim Executive Director of Resources 
and Regulation below.

Statement by Assistant Director of This report provides information on the 
1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 39 Agenda Item 7



Resources (Finance and 
Efficiency):

Council’s debt, borrowing, and investment 
activity for the financial year ending on 31st 
March 2017 in conformity with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  
The successful management of the Council’s 
borrowing and investments is central to the 
Council’s financial strategy, both in the short 
term and in ensuring a balanced debt profile 
over the next 25 to 60 years.  

The overall strategy for 2016/17 was to 
finance capital expenditure by running down 
cash/investment balances and using shorter 
term borrowing rather than more expensive 
long term loans. The taking out of longer 
term loans (1 to 10 years) to finance capital 
spending would only then be considered if 
required by the Council’s underlying cash 
flow needs. 

Debt decreased slightly during the year, 
£195,682 million at 31st March 2017 
compared to £196,011 million at 31st March 
2016. The average borrowing rate rose 
slightly from 3.95% to 3.96%. Investments 
at 31 March 2017 stood at £18,550 million, 
compared to £22,600 million the previous 
year, the decrease being due to the use of 
cash/investment balances to repay maturing 
debt. The average rate of return on 
investments was 0.58% in 2016/17 
compared to 0.71% in 2015/16.

Equality/Diversity implications: No - (see paragraph 8.1, page 9)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. The presentation of an annual report on 
Treasury Management by 30th September of 
the following
[...]
000 £'000 £'000

    
Authorised Limit for external debt -   
    borrowing 279,021 279,021 280,720
    other long term liabilities 5,000 5,000 5,000
     TOTAL 284,021 284,021 285,720
   
Operational Boundary for external debt -   
     borrowing 244,021 244,916 245,720
     other long term liabilities 5,000 5,000 5,000
     TOTAL 249,021 249,916 250,720
   
Actual external debt 196,011 195,682 
   
Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure   
     Net principal re fixed rate borrowing / investments 113% 116% 110%
   
Upper limit for variable rate exposure   
     Net principal re variable rate borrowing / 
investments -13% -16% -10%
   
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for 
over 364 days £10 m £10 m £10 m
     (per maturity date)   
    

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2016/17

upper 
limit

lower 
limit

under 12 months 40% 0%
12 months and within 24 months 35% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 40% 0%
5 years and within 10 years 50% 0%
10 years and within 20 years 90% 0%
20 years and within 30 years 90% 0%
30 years and within 40 years 90% 0%
40 years and within 50 years 90% 0%

11

Document Pack Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 28 June 2017
4 July 2017

SUBJECT: CAPITAL OUTTURN 2016/2017

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION 

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

This report provides Members with details of:
 

 The capital outturn figures in respect of the last 
financial year 2016/17;

 Major variances between the Revised Estimate 
and the Outturn;

 The financing of the Capital Programme in 
2016/17;

 Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of 
funding into 2017/18;  

 Details of the capital receipts realised during the 
year.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to:
a)     Note the final capital outturn for 2016/2017, and    
        explanations for major variances (Appendix A and   
        report)
b)     Note the financing of the Capital Programme in  
        2016/17 (Paragraph 3.5)
c)     Consider and recommend for approval the re- 
         profiled/slippage requests and associated funding  
         into 2017/2018 (Appendix B)
d)    Note the level of Capital Receipts realised in year    

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 51 Agenda Item 8



and proposed use of the sites disposed of during 
the year (Appendix C).

 Recommended Option:
 
 To approve the recommendations set out above.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The successful management of capital 
investment in the Borough supports the 
delivery of all of the Council’s Aims and 
Objectives.

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations (Statement by 
s151 Officer):

Capital expenditure has been incurred in 
accordance with the agreed Capital 
Programme. This links the expenditure with 
the objectives of the Council and the Capital 
Strategy.  The Programme has been financed 
in a way that optimises to the maximum the 
resources available, including the prudent 
use of capital receipts.  

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

See statement by s151 officer above. The 
capital receipts used to fund the Programme 
were made available through disposal of 
assets in accordance with the policies 
specified in the Asset Management Plan.

Equality/Diversity implications: No (see paragraph 8.1, page 8)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. The presentation of an annual report 
on the Capital Outturn is a requirement of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations, as part of 
the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. The 
report accords with the Council’s Policy and 
Budget Framework and has been prepared in 
accordance with all Statutory Guidance and 
Codes of Practice.

Are there any leg
[...]
ny to add value/make a difference
 The objective cannot be achieved in the specified timescale
 Changes are currently being /have recently been implemented

5

Document Pack Page 71



Section 3 – Prioritisation of Topics

The following questions should be asked when looking to prioritise potential 
work programme items.

Public interest

 Has the issue been identified by Members through surgeries and other 
contact with constituents?(on how many occasions – more occasions 
warrants a higher score).

 Has a user dissatisfaction with the service been identified? (complaints).
 Topic identified through Market Surveys/Citizens Panel.
 Has the issue been covered in the local media?

Internal Council priority

 Council Priority area?
 There is a high level of budgetary commitment to the service/policy area (as 

percentage of total expenditure)
 There has been a pattern of budgetary overspends
 The service is a poor performer (evidence from performance 

indicators/benchmarking).

External Factors

 Central Government priority area
 Issues raised by External Audit Management Letter/External Audit Reports.
 Key reports or new evidence provided by external organisations on key 

issue.

6

Document Pack Page 72


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP - UPDATE
	6 Revenue and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2016/2017
	7 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/2017
	8 Capital Outturn Report 2016/2017
	Appendix A - Capital Outturn Report 2016-17
	Appendix B - Reprofiled Schemes 2016-17 to 2017-18
	Appendix C - Ward Area Use 2016-17

	9 DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of:

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:

4 July 2017

Present:

Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, M Hankey, J Harris,
Leach, J Lewis, R Skillen, S Smith and S Wright

Also
attendance:

M James,

inCouncillor Susan Southworth

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence:Councillor E Fitzgerald and Councillor J Walker

OSC.45

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Wright declared a personal interest in any items relating to schools as
his wife is employed at a Bury School.

OSC.46

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no members of the public in attendance to ask questions under this
item.

OSC.47

MINUTES
It was agreed:
That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Harris being in attendance at the last
meeting of the Committee, the Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29 March 2017
be approved as a correct record.

OSC.48

CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP - UPDATE
Councillor Susan Southworth, Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Overview
Project Group attended the meeting to update the Committee on the work of the
project group.
It was explained that the group had been established to review services available
to Bury residents to ensure that those services were meeting the needs and
requirements of their users and future users.
The group was made up of a number of Councillors who each had their own
knowledge in relation to safeguarding from being ex police, teacher or school
governors and working first had in children’s services.
During the 2016/2017 Municipal Year the group had undertaken the following
work;
They had;

41

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2017
 Received the Ofsted report
 Met with social workers, both newly qualified and experienced.
 Considered work being carried out in relation to child sexual exploitation in
particular the work undertaken by the Phoenix Team in relation to this.
 Reviewed the monitoring and examining of performance data.
 Reviewed elective home education across the borough and potential
safeguarding issues around this.
 Looked at education achievement at KS2 and KS4, and
 Visited the Victoria Family Centre in Radcliffe
It was explained that should the group continue to meet it would require 2 new
members. The group usually meets at 5 or 5.30pm so availability at these times
would be essential.
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following
points were raised:

Councillor James referred to elective home education and asked that
confirmation be given that this area would be looked at again in the next
Municipal Year. In particular what are the requirements for parents to notify
the LA that their children are being home educated and what are the rights
for the LA to inspect the level of education being provided.

Councillor Southworth explained that the local authority had very few powers in
relation to elective home education but the group had met with the home
education officer and had invited them to attend the first meeting of the group for
2017/2018. Most parents of those being home educated were very cooperative
and more than happy for the local authority to visit and offer advice.


Councillor Smith referred to the figures for home schooling rising nationally
and children at risk of exclusion being home schooled to avoid this and
asked whether this was adding to the numbers.

Councillor Southworth explained that a small number of children at risk of
permanent exclusion had been taken out of school to be home schooled but there
was also an issue with parents not being allocated their preferred schools and
opting to home educate until a place became available. This could be seen by a
spike in the numbers of home educated children in September and October.
Councillor Caserta referred to the Ofsted inspection that had taken place and the
project groups’ involvement in relation to any follow up work required and asked
whether this would continue.
Councillor Southworth explained that if the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
agreed the recommendations set out in the report then the group would continue
to meet and would set out a plan for the work required for 2017/2018.
It was agreed:
1. That the work of the Overview Project Group be carried over into the new
Municipal Year 2017/2018.

42

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2017
2. That, in order to retain the expertise and knowledge developed throughout the
review, where possible the existing membership be retained and meeting dates be
held quarterly and scheduled in advance.
3. That regular updates be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on
the work of the Group.
4. That the group in consultation with Klare Rufo Assistant Director Learning and
Culture examine the feasibility of establishing a borough wide “Closing the Gap”
group in respect of Educational Achievement.

OSC.49

REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2016/2017
Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.
The report provided Members with the details of:






The revenue outturn figures in respect of the last financial year (2016/2017).
Major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn;
The level of school balances;
HRA outturn for the year;
The minimum level of balances in the light of risk assessments

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions
and the following points were raised:

Councillor James referred to schools’ overspending and the requirement for
them to repay the deficit to the DSG Control Account. Councillor James
asked how schools’ would be able to repay this if they didn’t have the funds
available?

Steve explained that it had been noted that the pressure on schools was now
greater than their surpluses but the plan is to recover the deficit after 2 years.
Steve suggested that there would have to be discussions into how this would be
achieved.


Councillor Harris referred to the number of children that were sent to out of
borough placements at special schools and the cost implications that this
had on the Council. Councillor Harris asked what could be done to rectify
this situation.

Steve explained that the Council were working with clients earlier in order to
prevent the need to send them out of borough.


Councillor Smith referred to the capacity within the Council’s SEN service
with regards to places for 6th form students and asked whether the Council
was any closer to agreeing a joint provision option with neighbouring local
authorities.

Steve stated that he would pass on the issues raised to the Assistant Director
(Learning & Culture).
43

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2017



A member of the Committee referred to the one-off spend relating to ACS
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. The spend was just short of £1.4m and
it was asked what this related to.

Steve explained that this was in relation to the preparation work for the bid for the
GM Transformation fund which was set up to enable integrating health and social
care services across Greater Manchester.


Councillor Wright referred to the academisation of schools and whether
more schools becoming academies would affect schools’ funding. What
impact this would have in relation to Council finances.

Steve explained that the Council currently trades with schools in areas such as
cleaning services, catering and grounds maintenance. The Council was working to
retain these contracts to provide services.


Councillor Harris asked about the disposal of assets and asked what
happened when an asset was sold.

Steve explained that when an asset was sold the money realised from the sale
had to be reinvested.


Councillor Hankey asked why the figures in relation to fixed assets had
fallen.

Steve explained that this was the valuation of stock which was a 5 yr rolling
exercise where 20% of the Council stock was valued each year. The decrease in
value that Councillor Hankey was referring to was in relation to the Council’s
housing stock.


Councillor Caserta referred to the Council diversifying into property and
asked for more information.

Steve reported that the Cabinet had given its approval for the Council to invest in
property. It had been agreed that £10m could be invested and £8.5m had been
invested to date. The Council had set out strict guidelines in relation to this and
were currently receiving an annual yield of 6% on the properties that it had
invested in. These included a car park and two city centre offices. It was also
explained that the investments could be liquidated at any time.
It was agreed:
1.That the final outturn for 2016/17, and explanations for major variances
(Appendix A, B and C) be noted;
2. That the recommendations of the Interim Executive Director of Resources &
Regulation for the minimum level of balances in light of the review of the
corporate risk assessments and departmental risk assessments (Section 4) be
endorsed

44

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2017

OSC.50

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2016/2017
Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.
The report provided information on the Council’s debt, borrowing, and investment
activity for the financial year ending on 31st March 2017 in conformity with the
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. The successful management of
the Council’s borrowing and investments is central to the Council’s financial
strategy, both in the short term and in ensuring a balanced debt profile over the
next 25 to 60 years.
The overall strategy for 2016/17 was to finance capital expenditure by running
down cash/investment balances and using shorter term borrowing rather than
more expensive long term loans. The taking out of longer term loans (1 to 10
years) to finance capital spending would only then be considered if required by the
Council’s underlying cash flow needs.
Debt decreased slightly during the year, £195,682 million at 31st March 2017
compared to £196,011 million at 31st March 2016. The average borrowing rate
rose slightly from 3.95% to 3.96%. Investments at 31 March 2017 stood at
£18,550 million, compared to £22,600 million the previous year, the decrease
being due to the use of cash/investment balances to repay maturing debt. The
average rate of return on investments was 0.58% in 2016/17 compared to 0.71%
in 2015/16.
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments
and the following points were raised:

Councillor Wright referred to the rates for borrowing that were set out in
the report and asked whether this was APR.

Steve stated that this was not the case.


Councillor Hankey asked that thanks to the Treasury Management Team
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be recorded for their hard work
over the 2016/2017 financial year.

It was agreed:
That, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the
report be noted.

OSC.51

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/2017
Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.
The report provided Members with details of:



The capital outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 2016/17;
Major variances between the Revised Estimate and the Outturn;
45

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2017




The financing of the Capital Programme in 2016/17;
Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of funding into 2017/18;
Details of the capital receipts realised during the year.

It was agreed:
1. That the final capital outturn for 2016/2017, and explanations for major
variances be noted.
2. That the financing of the Capital Programme in 2016/17 be noted.
3. That the Committee consider and recommend for approval the reprofiled/slippage requests and associated funding into 2017/2018.
4. That the level of Capital Receipts realised in year and proposed use of the sites
disposed of during the year be noted.

OSC.52

DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
Councillor Caserta asked those present to discuss what work the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee should undertake for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year.
The Committee was scheduled to meet on the following dates:
7 September 2017
22 November 2017
9 January 2018
14 February 2018
10 April 2018
It was also explained that the committee could Call-in decisions if they felt it
necessary and establish working/sub groups to carry out detailed pieces of work.
During the discussion the following topics were suggested:





Council owned parks and other leisure facilities being operated/looked after
by other organisations and community groups such as the Forestry
Commission or Friends’ groups.
Monitoring of air pollution/air quality across the borough
Devolution
Fly tipping
Highways maintenance programme/cost of insurance claims re potholes

It had been agreed that the Safeguarding group would continue to meet.
It was agreed that:
The work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would include:





Air pollution/quality – monitoring
Management of the Borough’s parks and green spaces
Highways maintenance programme
LEA budgets
Devolution

46

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 July 2017
There will also be reports received in relation to financial matters of the Council,
neighbourhood working and updates from the Sub Groups.
A forward plan will be produced in consultation with the Members which will set
out the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/2018
Municipal Year.

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair
(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm)

47

